

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

#### TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

## STATE OF MAINE,

OF THE

## A. D. 1934.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842,

A UG US TA: WM R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1844.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

## 1044.

#### Снар. 294.

#### COMMITTEE TO VISIT STATE PRISON,-ELECTORS.

Chapter 294.

Resolve in favor of certain members of the legislature who visited the state prison.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, committee of the legislature who the following sums, viz: visited the state

To A. D. Atwood, five dollars;

" H. W. Cunningham, five dollars;

- " Lee Strickland, five dollars;
- " Charles Jarvis, five dollars;
- " B. H. Meder, five dollars;
- " Frederic Frye, five dollars;
- " Josiah Chandler, five dollars;
- " J. F. Mereen five dollars;
- " John Mudget, five dollars;

" Joseph Berry, five dollars ;

members of the legislature appointed to visit the state prison by a resolve of the legislature passed February first, eighteen hundred and forty-four.

[Approved March 21, 1844.]

#### Chapter 295.

Resolves providing for the choice of electors of president and vice president of the United States.

Resolved, That there shall be chosen on the second Monday of November next, nine inhabitants of this state, to be electors of president and vice president of the United States.

Resolved, That the people of this state shall assemble on the said day, in town, plantation, city or ward meeting; which meetings shall be notified and held, so far as applicable in the same manner, as is provided by the constitution and laws for the election of senators in the legislature of this state, and the voters shall have And the aldermen and wardens, selectmen, the like qualifications. assessors and other officers of the several cities, wards, towns and plantations, respectively, shall have the like powers and be subject . to the like obligations and duties as to notifying and holding the said meetings, receiving, sorting, counting, declaring, recording and sealing up the votes; and all the said officers and voters shall be subject to the like penalties for any neglect or misconduct.  $\mathbf{E}$ ach voter shall be required to bring in on a single list, the names of all persons by him voted for.

Nine electors to be chosen.

How chosen.

334

In favor of a

prison, \$50.